| | ś | | | | | | | -1 | IN | NCIDE | ENT | /INVE | ESTI | GATI | ON | | Cas | e# | | | | \neg |
|--------|---|--|--------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------|---|-------------------------|--|---------------------|----------|--|----------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|---------------|----------------|--|-------------|
| | | | Name | ing Green Police Department | | | | | | REPORT | | | | | Dat | 2019-02173 Date / Time Reported | | | | | | |
| | | | wling | Gree | en Police I | Оера | rinei | 11 | | | | | ••• | | | 07/ | | <u>07/29/2</u> | <u>019 2.</u> | 3:34 M | <u>on</u> | |
| I N | ORI | OH0870100 | | | | | | | | | | Tow/RA | | Last Known Secure 07/29/2019 23:34 Mon | | | on | | | | | |
| C I | Location of Incident 238 N Main St, Bowling Green OH 43402- | | | | | | Premise Type 2- Bar | | | | | | Atl | Found | 07/29/2 | <u>019 2.</u> | 3:34 M Activity | <u>on</u> | | | | |
| D E | Crime Incident(s) | | | | | (Com) | Com) Weapon / Tools Other Weapon | | | проп | <u></u> | | | | | | <u>N</u> | _ | | | | |
| N T | ^{#1} Assault - Knowingly Harm Victim | | | | | Entry | | | | Exit | | | | Securit | y | | Activity | | | | | |
| D | | 2903.13A Crime Incident #2 | | | | (Com) Weapon / Tools None | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | _ | | | | | | |
| A T | #2 | #2 Criminal Trespass - Land Premises Of And 2911.21A1 | | | | Entry | | | Exit | Exit | | | Securit | у | | Activity | - | | | | | |
| Α | #3 | | rime In | | | | | | () | Weapo | on / To | ols | | T = 1. | | | | Securit | | | | \dashv |
| | 1 # 3 | | • | | | | | | | Entry | | | | Exit | | | | Scound | У | | ······································ | |
| МО | - | | | · | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| MO | | | | 2 | Type: IN | JDIVI | DUAI | (NOT | A LE OF | FICER) |) | Injury: | Min | or Injuri | es, Ap | paren | t | | | | Militar | |
| | # 0 | | Victim | 2 /Busine | ess Name (Las | t, First | , Middl | e) | | | - 17 | ictim of Crime# | | DOB 1/1997 | Race | Sex I | Relatio Fo Off | | Resident | Status | Militai Branch/St | |
| V I | v | 1 | ROSA | LES, | CHRISTIA. | N MA | RCOS | S' | | | | 1, | Age | | W | M | <u>IST</u> | Hon | Resid | ent | | _ |
| C | Ho | oine | Addres | s | uz Da B. | .1: | Cuga | . OH | 13402_ | | | | | | | | | Hon | | | 9-373-6 | 309 |
| T I | Er | nplo | 1342 yer Na | FINC me/Ado | CH DR , Both | wang | Greei | 1, OII 4 | 3402- | <u> </u> | | | | _ | Bu | siness | Phone | | Mob | ile Phoi 41 | ne <i>9-575-8</i> | 3105 |
| M | | | | | Model | | Style | | Color | | Lic/l | Lis | | | VI | N | | | | | | |
| | | YR | | ake | ļ | 110) | 1 | | | victim) | R = 1 | Reporting | Person | n (if other | r than v | victim) | | | | | | |
| | CO | ODI | SOC | Victin | (Denote V2, / PUBLIC | V3) | <u>0 = 0</u> ₩ | ner (11 0 | ilei tilati v | icumy | | Injury | y: | | | | | | Resident | Status | Milita | irv |
| O T | Co | 1. | Name | (Last.] | First, Middle) | | | | | | | Victim of Crime# |]] | DOB | Race | Sex | To Of | onship fender | Kesiden | Status | Branch/S | |
| H E | V2 STATE OF OHIO | | | | | | | | | | 2 | Ag | e | | | | Hor | ne Phone | | <u> </u> | | |
| R S | R Home Address | | | | | | | | | Phone | <u>, </u> | Mol | oile Pho | ne | | | | | | | | |
| | E | mpl | oyer Na | me/Ad | dress | _ | | | | | | | <u> </u> | Dusiness Front | | | | | | | | |
| I N | T | ype | : IND | IVID | UAL (NOT | A LE | OFFIC | ER) | | | | Injur Victim o | | DOB | Race | e Sex | Relati | onship | Resident | t Status | Milit | |
| V O | | | Name | (Last, | First, Middle) ANDREW I | V | | | | Crime # 11/29/19 Age 35 | | | 29/1983 | /1983 To | | | fender | Not R | enart | Branch/S | Status | |
| L V | | 0 | l _ | | | | | | | | | | Ag | ge_33 | 1.17 | M | : | Ho | me Phone | | 19-203- | 1111 |
| E D | | 85. | e Addre 3 E No | apolee | on Rd - 7 B | Rowlin | ng Gre | en, OE | I 43402 | | | | | | В | usiness | Phon | | Mo | bile Pho | one | |
| D | ΙĒ | inp | loyer N | ame/Ac | idress | " | | | | | | , <u> </u> | | 6.1.1 | - 1 | | | 419 |) | 4 | <u> 19-203-</u> | <u>4444</u> |
| | 1 | = N | None : | 2 = Bu | med 3 = Con | interfe "O.I" = | it / Forg | ged 4 = ered for (| = Damageo Other Juris | d / Vanda sdiction) | alized | 5 = Sto | len 6 | = Seized | , ,= | Recov | ered a | 9 – Olik | 1101111 | | | |
| | 1 | /I (| Code S | tatus | Value | | QTY | | Prop | erty Desc | | n | | | _ N | //ake/N | 1odel | | | Seri | al Numbe | <u>r</u> |
| | | $\neg \vdash$ | | VID | \$0.00 | | 1 | RECORD | INGS (CDS | S / TAPES | /ETC) | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | |
| | - | _ | | _ | | | - | | | <u></u> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| P F | | ╁ | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| C F | - 1 | | | | | | | | | | _ | <u></u> | | - | | | | | | | | |
| F F | _ | \dashv | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 7 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ` [- | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | - | \dashv | -+ | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | \dashv | | | |
| | | | | | | | /T C | (D. 370 | NCV (DC | מי מים |) | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | cer/ID# est ID# | | RICHMON. | D, T. | (ROA | D, NO. | IAC) (RC | 3F 1J42) | | | | | rvisor | | | , A. (| DET, N | ONC) | (BGPD | |
| | -+, | | | | (0) ature | | | Ca | ise Status | resi | | 08) | /05/20 | 19 Case | Dispo eared | sition: By Ar | rest - | adult_ | 08/05/ | 20 <u>19</u> | Pag | |
| Sta | tus | Case Status Cleared By Arrest Deinted By ESNYDER BGRECORD | | | | | | | Cleared By Arrest -adult 08/05/2019 1 ago 1 Sys#: 112727 08/21/2019 09:3 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

'Bowling Green Police Department

Case# 2019-02173

| Status | 1 = | None | 2 = Burned 3 | = Counterfeit / Forged | 4 = Damaged / Vandalized 5 = Stolen 6 = Seized 7 = Recovered 8 = Unknown |
|--------|------------|----------------|---------------------------|------------------------|--|
| | | Status | Quantity | Type Measure | Suspected Type |
| | | | | | |
| D R | | | | | |
| U G | | | | | |
| S | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Assi DA | ting Of MSC | i ficers HRODER, L. | T. (914814), DAMS | SCHRODER, L.T. (914814) |

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:

NARRATIVE

BG42 RESPONDED TO 162 N MAIN ST FOR AN ASSAULT REPORT THAT OCCURED AT 238 N. MAIN ST. BG42 SPOKE WITH BAR MANAGER ANDREW GIBSON, WHO STATED THAT BAR EMPLOYEE CRISTIAN ROSALES WAS ASSAULTED BY A MALE INSIDE 238 N. MAIN ST.

08052019 MICHAEL LASTER ARRESTED FOR ASSAULT 2903.13A AND CRIMINAL TRESPASS 2911.21A1. CTDT 080719 10A.

| RE | PORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE | OCA 2019-02173 |
|--|---|--|
| Bowling Green Police Department Victim | Offense ASSAULT - KNOWINGLY HARM VICTIM | Date / Time Reported Mon 07/29/2019 23:34 |
| ROSALES, CHRISTIAN MARCOS | CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY | |

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

On July 29, 2019 at approximately 2300 hours, Ptl. Damschroder and I responded to Uptown/Downtown bar, 162 North Main Street for an assault report. I spoke with bar manager ANDREW GIBSON. GIBSON stated CRISTIAN ROSALES, one of the bouncers of Liquid Bar, 238 North Main Street, was assaulted by a male he removed from the bar. GIBSON stated that when the male was near the rear door, he took a beer bottle and threw it as ROSALES striking him in the head.

ROSALES was with GIBSON as he was talking to me. I asked ROSALES if he had any injuries from the beer bottle and he said he had a small bump and bruise slightly above his forehead. ROSALES said he did not need medical attention. I looked at where ROSALES pointed and it was not visible enough to show up in a photo. I asked ROSALES to tell me what happened.

He stated the male was causing problems at the Tiki bar and was yelling at the bar tenders that he wanted to be served. ROSALES said he approached the male and told him to be patient because the bar was full and the bartenders were busy. ROSALES said the male started to argue with him and stated to him, "Get the fuck away from me." ROSALES stated at that time, he asked the male to exit the bar because he was no longer welcome in the establishment. ROSALES said he told the male numerous times to leave the bar and the male refused to leave. ROSALES said when additional bar staff arrived to help ROSALES remove the male from the bar, a friend of the male began to push the male towards the exit. ROSALES said before the male exited the bar, he grabbed a beer bottle that his friend was holding. ROSALES said the employee working at the door tried to grab the bottle before the male exited the bar but did not get it. ROSALES said the male then threw the bottle at him and it struck him in the head and knocked his baseball cap off.

Once the male left the bar, ROSALES said bar staff rushed to the front door to make sure the male was not going to try to enter the bar through the front door. ROSALES said the male did attempt to enter the bar again from the front door but bar staff did not allow him back inside. ROSALES said the male's friend was holding him back as the male yelled threats to ROSALES. ROSALES advised the male said he was going to stab and kill ROSALES and the other member of bar staff. ROSALES said the male stated he would stab anyone in the neck who touched him.

GIBSON stated to me that the male who threw the bottle at ROSALES is MICHAEL LASTER. I asked GIBSON how he knows the male involved is LASTER. He said that he recognized him as being a player on the BGSU men's basketball team and other subjects who watched the video recognized him as a BGSU basketball player. GIBSON had the BGSU athletics website on his laptop computer as I was talking to him. He showed me a picture of LASTER on the BGSU website, which did appear to be the male in the video who threw the bottle at ROSALES.

I obtained written statements from GIBSON, ROSALES and LEE HART. HART had helped ROSALES get LASTER out of the bar and witnessed him throw the bottle at ROSALES. GIBSON had a copy of the video ready for me to take. I advised GIBSON and ROSALES I would be in contact with them.

On station, I watched the videos from the bar. In the video looking over the Tiki bar, LASTER can be seen standing at the bar and is approached by ROSALES. ROSALES is talking to LASTER several minutes, which is when ROSALES said he asked LASTER to leave the bar several times and LASTER refused to leave. Eventually, LASTER leaves the bar with several bar staff employees around him. The video ends with LASTER, ROSALES and HART walking towards the rear Tiki bar door. The Tiki backdoor video shows LASTER come into view and he can be seen taking a beer from the hand of another male. The male he took the beer from appears to be trying to get LASTER out of the bar. Seconds after LASTER walks out the back door, the bottle can be seen flying inside and

| | PORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE | OCA 2019-02173 |
|--|---|--|
| Bowling Green Police Department Victim ROSALES, CHRISTIAN MARCOS | Offense ASSAULT - KNOWINGLY HARM VICTIM | Date / Time Reported Mon 07/29/2019 23:34 |
| | CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ON | ILY |

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

hitting ROSALES, knocking his hat off.

A copy of the videos was placed into property and the witness statements were placed into records.

Ptl. T. Richmond 42

Incident Report Suspect List

Bowling Green Police Department

OCA: 2019-02173

| | ame (Last, First, Middle) LASTER, MICHAEL SHERMAN | | | | | | | Known As | | | 318 BO | Home Address 318 CAMPBELL HILL RD - 22 BOWLING GREEN, OH 43402 | | |
|----------|--|-----------|-------------------|-----------------------|---------|--------|-------------|----------|--------------|---------------------|-----------|--|-----|--|
| Business | isiness Address | | | | | | | | | | 419 | - * | | |
| DOB | DOB Age Race Sex Eth Hgt | | | Hgt | Wgt | Hair | Eye | Skin | | 's License / State. | | | | |
| 02/11 | 1/1998 | 21 | В | M | | 601 | 17 | 75 BF | $O \mid BRC$ |) | UZ | 519184 OH | | |
| Scars, l | Marks, Ta | ttoos, or | other dist | tinguishi | ng feat | ures | | 1 | | | | | | |
| <u></u> | | | | tinguishi uspect A | | | ≀ace | Sex I | th He | ght | Weig | ht | SSN | |
| Report | rted Susp | | ail ^{Si} | | ge | F | Race Aodel | Sex I | | ght | Weig | Dir of Travel | | |
| Report | | ect Det | ail ^{Si} | uspect A | ge | F | 1odel | | C | olor | | Dir of Travel Mode of Trave | | |
| Report | rted Susp | ect Det | ail ^{Si} | uspect A | ge e | F N | 1odel | Sex i | | olor | | Dir of Travel | | |

CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 08/21/2019 09:39

Bowling Green Police Department

OCA: 201902173

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST

Case Mng Status: NA

Occurred: 07/29/2019

Offense: ASSAULT - KNOWINGLY HARM VICTIM

Investigator: RICHMOND, T. (BGPD42)

Date / Time: 08/03/2019 05:51:18, Saturday

Supervisor: SKAFF, A. (BGPD16)

Contact:

Supervisor Review Date / Time: 08/04/2019 04:16:55, Sunday

Reference: Supplement

On August 2, 2019 I spoke with BGSU men's basketball Coach MICHAEL HUGER. I advised Coach HUGER of the incident at Liquid bar I was investigating and told him that I wanted LASTER to come to the police station and talk to me about the incident. Coach HUGER was very helpful and said he would get with LASTER and call me back.

Coach HUGER called me back and advised me that LASTER wanted to talk to an attorney on August 3 before coming to the police station to talk to me. I advised Coach HUGER to contact me after that to set up a time LASTER would be able to meet me.

Ptl. T. Richmond 42

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature

CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 08/21/2019 09:39

OCA: 201902173 Bowling Green Police Department THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY Occurred: 07/29/2019 Case Mng Status: NA Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Offense: ASSAULT - KNOWINGLY HARM VICTIM Date / Time: 08/05/2019 22:35:01, Monday Investigator: RICHMOND, T. (BGPD42) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 08/05/2019 22:40:12, Monday Supervisor: SKAFF, A. (BGPD16) Reference: Supplement Contact: BOWLING GREEN MUNICIPAL COURT PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT Defendant: MICHAEL SHERMAN LASTER Affiant says that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant committed an offense, based upon the summary of the facts below. To wit: On July 28th, 2019 at 0039 hours at Liquid bar in Bowling Green, Ohio. MICHAEL LASTER was sitting at the Tiki Bar causing a problem with bar staff. He was asked to leave several times by the staff and refused to leave. After numerous requests to leave the bar, LASTER eventually began to exit out the rear door of the Tiki Bar. As he was leaving, he grabbed a glass beer bottle and threw it at CRISTIAN ROSALES, a bar staff member, hitting him on the left side of his forehead with the beer bottle. LASTER was cited with assault and criminal trespass. Affiant's signature 175 W. WOOSTER ST. **BOWLING GREEN, OHIO 43402** (419) 352-1131 Officer Name Printed L. Damschroder U52 On / / , sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence by affiant. Officer Notary Public Clerk of Courts Signature:

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

| lived. | 19-81457 |
|--------|--------------------------------|
| | A Nationally Accredited Low |
| | Enforcement Agency |
| 0.00 | •• |

WITNESS_

DIVISION OF POLICE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN

| Enforcement Agency | CITY OF BOWLIN | | |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| Agency | Dat | e 7/30/19 | Time 12:43 an |
| STATEMENT OF: | | | |
| Name Andrew (| sibson | DL#/State 57 | 35270/04 |
| Address 853 Napo | leon hd Apt (| Phone No. 419 | 11 7:11 |
| TYPE OF COMPLAINT _ | Issault / Tress passing | Location Liqu | |
| Saturday nic | aht into Sunday | Morning the | 28th of July |
| My Securit | y manager inform | ed me that an | altercation |
| had taken o | lace at our Tiki t | zar rear entr | ance. Cropping |
| Rosales inform | ned me that an in | dividual had | thown a |
| boer bottle | - and Struck hir | n in the Mea | at roughly |
| 12139 am | ifter asking the 1 | individual to | leave. III |
| the end of | the shift I ask | ced information | about the |
| incident Ara | ound Ipm Sunday | after noon on | e or my |
| other floor 5. | faff employees, Ja | mad Smithin | ad interned |
| as that the | individual who th | rew the Dott! | e was |
| Michael Las | ter of the Men! | s Basket-ball | team. Atter |
| l'a-la-ma | d of that I cer | viewed the too | tage of the |
| incident an | of compared his | Picture + MA | - THE CONTE |
| 1 1/25 | the individual. | then asked | |
| and Don h | is identity by s | showing him | The visit |
| 101100 | his roster pic | ture. He so | and the recognize |
| 1.1 | reed that has | ter was the | individual |
| that threw | the bottle at | his head on | the back |
| partio. | | | |
| | | | |
| 7 // | 1//42 | | |
| OFFICER 152 THE | and it | SIGNATURE OF PERSON | GIVING STATEMENT |

DIVISION OF POLICE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN

| | 1 |
|------|---|
| Page | |

| | Date July 30, 2019 | Time 17:40 |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|---|
| STATEMENT OF: | | |
| Name <u>Cristian</u> Rosales | DL#/State_UC1309 | |
| Address 1342 Finch drive | Phone No. 419-575 | |
| TYPE OF COMPLAINT Assault / truspass | Location Liquid Ba | r/7iK1 |
| My first encounter with the suspect. | Michael Laster was when | CI |
| walked behind the tike bar to check | on the bartenders. The | suspect |
| was standing to the left of the ent | ry way to believe the | bar. |
| the suspect grabbed my attention b | y Yelling that he want | ed to |
| be served. I let him know to b | e Patient because the | bar |
| has full of people and the bartend | ers were busy. The su | slect |
| Started to argue with me and | became agressive as 1 | ne told |
| me to "get the fock away from I | nim." At this Point, I | asked |
| the suspect to exit the bar beco | ruse he was no longer | uelcome |
| in our bar. The surect made no | effort to leave. I a | sked |
| him multiple times over the next | two minutes to exit | the |
| barrand he again made no ef | fort to exit. As soon | <u> 35</u> |
| the rest of the floor staff arrive | d to help Me, his fri | ud |
| that was with him started to | push him forwards the | <u> </u> |
| exit, Before exiting, the suspect | grabbed a beer bottl | |
| that his friend was holding. The | door guy made an | 100 Artino 37 April 20 September 20 Artino 20 |
| attempt to grab the bottle bef | ore it left the propor | <u>-ty. </u> |
| The suspect took possession of the | ne beer bottle and | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| threw the bottle at my directi | 00 | |
| | | and the second seco |
| OPPICER IN THE 142 | Cran Run | |
| WITNESS | SIGNATURE OF PERSON GIVING |) STATEMENT |



DIVISION OF POLICE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN

Page ____

| STATEMENT OF: | Date July 30, 2019 Time 12:40 |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Name <u>Cristian</u> Rosales | DL#/State_UC130971 |
| Address 1342 Firsty drive | Phone No. 419-575-8105 |
| TYPE OF COMPLAINT ASSAULT Frespass | Location Linuid Bar / Tiki |
| The bottle Struck MY head and | Knocked off my |
| baseball cap. At this point, the | suspect and his |
| friend were out of the bar. I | ny Staff and I |
| rushed to the front door of Liga | id to make sure |
| the suspect did not re-enter. Th | e suspect made an |
| attempt to enter, but the staff did | not allow him- |
| The suspect's friend was holding him | back while he |
| Continued to make threats at Me. | He said he was going |
| to Kill, as well as stab myself an | d MY staff. The |
| suspect also made threats won his e | xit of the bar. |
| The suspect said he would stab in | the reck anybody |
| that touches him. There were no 1 | nore altercations |
| after the deried entry of the suspe | <i>(</i> 4 <i>,</i> |
| I obtained a small bruise on my | head from the |
| bottle, but did not need medical | attention. |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| OPFICER ON TRACTOR | Com Roma |
| UITNESS | SIGNATURE OF PERSON GIVING STATEMENT |